
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 

LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

CITY OF CHULA VISTA  

AND 

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 

 

 

This First Amendment to the Legal Services Agreement (“First Amendment”) is entered into this 

effective date of December 16, 2019, by and between the City of Chula Vista (“City”) and Best Best & 

Krieger LLP (“Attorney”). 

 

 RECITAL 
 

WHEREAS, City and Attorney previously entered into the Legal Services Agreement (“Original 

Agreement”) on November 20, 2018; and 

 

WHEREAS, City and Attorney desire to amend the Original Agreement to increase the total 

amount of service and costs to be paid under the agreement from $50,000 to $75,000. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and mutual obligations of the parties 

set forth herein, City and Attorney agree as follows: 

 

1. Subsection 3.1 of the Original Agreement is amended to replace “$50,000” with “$75,000.” 

2. Except as expressly provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the Original 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

3. Each party represents that it has full right, power and authority to execute this First 

Amendment and to perform its obligations hereunder, without the need for any further action 

under its governing instruments, and the parties executing this First Amendment on behalf 

of each party are duly authorized agents with authority to do so. 

  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these parties have executed this First Amendment on the day and 

year shown hereinabove. 

 

   CITY OF CHULA VISTA 

 

   By: ________________________________________________________ 

   Glen R. Googins, City Attorney 

 

 

 

   ATTORNEY 

 

   By: ________________________________________________________ 

   Warren Diven, Partner  


